Resolution #21-0079 2021 Resolution Book, Page 48

## RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN FORSYTH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FOR USE OF THE EDUCATION BUILDING AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE WINSTON-SALEM FAIRGROUNDS

WHEREAS, several weeks ago, Forsyth County management and public health officials approached City management about using the Winston-Salem Fairgrounds Education Building and surrounding property to administer COVID-19 vaccinations to the community; and

WHEREAS, City and County management have been working on an interlocal agreement to authorize the Forsyth County Department of Public Health to use the Education Building and the property surrounding the building to include the Inner Fairgrounds and Midway; and

WHEREAS, under the proposed agreement, the City would provide rental of these facilities at no cost, and Forsyth County would reimburse the City for actual expenses incurred including electricity, security, crowd management, janitorial services, snow removal, and other mutually agreed upon expenses that may arise as operations warrant; and

WHEREAS, the agreement would run from January 18, 2021 through May 31, 2021 with an option to renew on a month-to-month basis, if mutually agreed upon, at a total amount not to exceed \$200,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and Assistant City Manager recommend that the City enter into an interlocal agreement with Forsyth County for use of the Education Building and surrounding property located at the Winston-Salem Fairgrounds for administering COVID-19 vaccinations to the community. **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorize the City Manager to execute an interlocal agreement with Forsyth County, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legality.